

No. 18-349

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DARRELL PATTERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WALGREEN CO.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GREGORY A. HEARING  
BENJAMIN W. BARD  
THOMPSON, SIZEMORE,  
GONZALEZ & HEARING, P.A.  
201 North Franklin St.,  
Suite 1600  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 273-0050  
ghearing@tsghlaw.com  
bbard@tsghlaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 4

    A.    Background ..... 4

    B.    Proceedings below..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I.    The First Question Presented Does Not  
Warrant Review..... 12

    A.    There is no circuit split on what  
constitutes a “reasonable”  
accommodation..... 12

    B.    The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is  
correct. .... 17

    C.    This case would be a poor vehicle. .... 21

II.   The Second Question Presented Does Not  
Warrant Review..... 22

    A.    There is no circuit split on whether  
an undue hardship can be  
established via “speculation.” ..... 22

B.	The Eleventh Circuit’s holding is correct. ....	24
C.	This case would be a poor vehicle. ....	27
III.	The Third Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review. ....	27
A.	<i>Hardison</i> should not be overruled. ....	28
B.	This case would be a poor vehicle. ....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	11, 17, 18, 32
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Benton v. Carded Graphics, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1208, 1994 WL 249221 (4th Cir. 1994) (unpublished table decision).....	24
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979).....	23, 24
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	28, 29
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Sturgill v. UPS</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008) ..	15, 19
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16, 18

<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	3, 27, 32

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	2, 11

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007).....	29
H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005).....	29
H.R. 2948, 105th Cong. (1997).....	29
H.R. 4117, 104th Cong. (1996).....	29
H.R. 4237, 106th Cong. (2000) .....	29
H.R. 5233, 103d Cong. (1994) .....	29
S. 92, 105th Cong. (1997).....	29
S. 677, 109th Cong. (2005).....	29
S. 893, 108th Cong. (2003).....	29
S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997).....	29
S. 1668, 106th Cong. (1999).....	29
S. 2071, 104th Cong. (1996).....	29
S. 2572, 107th Cong. (2002).....	29
S. 3628, 110th Cong. (2008).....	29

S. 4046, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 29  
S. 3686, 112th Cong. (2012)..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Laura Murphy & Christopher Anders, ACLU  
Letter on the Harmful Effect of S. 893,  
The Workplace Religious Freedom Act, on  
Critical Personal and Civil Rights, ACLU  
(June 2, 2004), [https://www.aclu.org/letter/  
aclu-letter-harmful-effect-s-893-workplace  
-religious-freedom-act-critical-personal-  
and-civil](https://www.aclu.org/letter/aclu-letter-harmful-effect-s-893-workplace-religious-freedom-act-critical-personal-and-civil)..... 31
